https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm

RAYONIER INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 30, 2020
(Dollars in millions)

Historical
Rayonier

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $132.4 $12.3 ($267.4)  a $249.2  a $126.5
Accounts receivable, net 28.3  4.6  —  —  32.9
Inventory 13.1  —  —  —  13.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15.3  3.8  —  —  19.1

Total current assets 189.1 20.7 (267.4)  249.2  191.6

TIMBER AND TIMBERLANDS, NET 2,355.6  436.4  527.9  b —  3,319.9
HIGHER AND BETTER USE TIMBERLANDS AND REAL
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENTS 88.8  20.3  7.5  c —  116.6
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Total property, plant and equipment, gross 31.8  13.6  (5.3)  —  40.1

Less—accumulated depreciation (10.0)  (8.4)  8.4  —  (10.0)

Total property, plant and equipment, net 21.8 5.2 3.1  d —  30.1
OTHER ASSETS 132.5 7.3 (12.8)  e —  127.0

TOTAL ASSETS $2,787.8 $489.9 $258.3 $249.2 $3,785.2

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $20.8 $2.9 —  —  $23.7
Current maturities of long-term debt —  25.1  (0.1)  f —  25.0
Other current liabilities 48.5  8.3  1.1  g —  57.9

Total current liabilities 69.3  36.3  1.0  —  106.6

LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 1,055.3  136.8  (65.4)  f 249.2  f 1,375.9
PENSION AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS 24.7  —  —  —  24.7
LONG-TERM LEASE LIABILITY 83.4  —  —  —  83.4
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 155.5  9.1  6.0  h —  170.6

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,388.2  182.2  (58.4)  249.2  1,761.2
REDEEMABLE INTEREST IN THE OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP —  —  106.8  i —  106.8
EQUITY:
GENERAL PARTNERS’ CAPITAL —  0.6  (0.6)  j —  —
LIMITED PARTNERS’ CAPITAL —  34.6  (34.6)  j —  —
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common Shares 889.8  —  161.4  j —  1,051.2
Retained earnings 570.9  —  (21.1)  g,j —  549.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income (147.3)  —  —  —  (147.3)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,313.4  35.2  105.1  j —  1,453.7
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated affiliates 86.3  272.5  104.8  k —  463.6
TOTAL NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,399.7  307.7  316.7  —  2,024.1

$2,787.8 $489.9 $258.3  $249.2  $3,785.2

2

RAYONIER INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Rayonier

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

SALES $259.1 $24.4 —  —  $283.5

Costs and Expenses —
Cost of sales (209.4)  (18.5)  (7.9)  b,c,m —  (235.8)
Selling and general expenses (10.0)  (7.5)  4.4  d,l,n —  (13.1)
Other operating (expense) income, net (1.1)  (4.8)  —  —  (5.9)

(220.6)  (30.8)  (3.5)  —  (254.9)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 38.6  (6.4)  (3.5)  —  28.7
Interest expense (8.3)  (1.4)  0.4  o (2.2)  o (11.5)
Interest and other miscellaneous income, net (0.2)  —  —  —  (0.2)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 30.1  (7.8)  (3.1)  (2.2)  17.0
Income tax expense (3.7)  0.3  —  p —  (3.4)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 26.4  (7.5)  (3.1)  (2.2)  13.6
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in the Operating
Partnership —  —  (0.5)  q —  (0.5)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in consolidated
affiliates (0.5)  3.7  —  —  3.2

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO RAYONIER INC. $25.9 ($3.8) ($3.6) ($2.2) $16.3

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE
Basic earnings per share attributable to Rayonier Inc. $0.20 ($0.92) r $0.12
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Rayonier Inc. $0.20 ($0.92) r $0.12

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Rayonier’s and Pope’s historical consolidated
financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the Contribution, the Mergers and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the three months ended March 31, 2020, give effect to the Mergers

[…]

Operating Company’s financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period, as applicable.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction
with, the separate historical unaudited financial statements of Rayonier Operating Company LLC and accompanying notes thereto for the
three months ended March 31, 2020, included in Exhibit 99.6 of Rayonier, L.P.’s Amendment No. 1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on July 17, 2020 and the separate historical unaudited financial statements of Pope
and accompanying notes thereto included in Pope’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2020, filed with
the SEC on May 6, 2020.

1

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000047/pope10-qq12020.htm

RAYONIER OPERATING COMPANY LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 30, 2020
(Dollars in millions)

Historical
Rayonier
Operating
Company

Pro Forma
Rayonier

Contribution
Adjustments (a)

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Rayonier, L.P.

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $126.3 $6.1 $12.3 ($267.4)  b $249.2  b $126.5
Accounts receivable, net 28.3  —  4.6  —  —  32.9
Inventory 13.1  —  —  —  —  13.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15.3  —  3.8  —  —  19.1

Total current assets 183.0  6.1  20.7 (267.4)  249.2  191.6

TIMBER AND TIMBERLANDS, NET 2,355.6  —  436.4  527.9  c —  3,319.9
HIGHER AND BETTER USE TIMBERLANDS AND REAL
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENTS 88.8  —  20.3  7.5  d —  116.6
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Total property, plant and equipment, gross 31.8  —  13.6  (5.3)  —  40.1

Less—accumulated depreciation (10.0)  —  (8.4)  8.4  —  (10.0)

Total property, plant & equipment, net 21.8  —  5.2 3.1  e —  30.1
OTHER ASSETS 132.4 0.1  7.3 (12.8)  f —  127.0

TOTAL ASSETS $2,781.6 $6.2 $489.9 $258.3 249.2 $3,785.2

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $20.8 —  $2.9 —  —  $23.7
Current maturities of long-term debt —  —  25.1  (0.1)  g —  25.0
Other current liabilities 42.3  —  6.2  8.3  1.1  h —  57.9

Total current liabilities 63.1  6.2  36.3  1.0  —  106.6
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF DEFERRED FINANCING
COSTS 731.0  324.3  136.8  (65.4)  g 249.2  g 1,375.9
PENSION AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS 24.7  —  —  —  —  24.7
LONG-TERM LEASE LIABILITY 83.4  —  —  —  —  83.4
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 155.5  —  9.1  6.0  i —  170.6

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,057.7  330.5  182.2  (58.4)  249.2  1,761.2

REDEEMABLE OPERATING PARTNERSHIP UNITS —  —  —  106.8  j —  106.8
CAPITAL:

General partner’s capital —  —  0.6  9.4  k —  10.0
Limited partner’s capital —  —  34.6  1,556.3  k —  1,590.9

Equity 1,784.9  (324.3)  —  (1,460.6)  k —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (147.3)  —  —  —  —  (147.3)

TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST CAPITAL 1,637.6  (324.3)  35.2  105.1  k —  1,453.6
Noncontrolling interest 86.3  —  272.5  104.8  l —  463.6

TOTAL CAPITAL 1,723.9  (324.3)  307.7  209.9  —  1,917.2
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP UNITS AND CAPITAL $2,781.6 $6.2 $489.9 $258.3  $249.2  $3,785.2

2

RAYONIER OPERATING COMPANY LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020
(Dollars in millions, except per unit amounts)

Historical
Rayonier
Operating
Company

Pro Forma
Rayonier

Contribution
Adjustments (a)

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Rayonier, L.P.

SALES $259.1 — $24.4 — — $283.5

Costs and Expenses —
Cost of sales (209.4)  —  (18.5)  (7.9)  c,d,n —  (235.8)
Selling and general expenses (10.0)  —  (7.5)  4.4  e,m,o —  (13.1)
Other operating (expense) income, net (1.1)  —  (4.8)  —  —  (5.9)

(220.6)  —  (30.8)  (3.5)  —  (254.9)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 38.6  —  (6.4)  (3.5)  —  28.7
Interest expense (5.1)  (3.2)  (1.4)  0.4  p (2.2)  p (11.5)
Interest and other miscellaneous income, net 0.2  (0.4)  —  —  —  (0.2)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 33.7  (3.6)  (7.8)  (3.1)  (2.2)  17.0
Income tax expense (3.7)  —  0.3  —  q —  (3.4)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 30.0  (3.6)  (7.5)  (3.1)  (2.2)  13.6
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest in consolidated affiliates (0.5)  —  3.7  —  —  3.2

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO UNITHOLDERS $29.5  ($3.6)  ($3.8)  ($3.1)  ($2.2)  $16.8
EARNINGS PER UNIT

Net income available for unitholders - basic ($0.92) r $0.12
Net income available for unitholders - diluted ($0.92) r $0.12

3

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Rayonier Operating Company’s and Pope’s historical
consolidated financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the the Contribution, the Mergers and the debt issuance necessary to finance
the Mergers. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the three months ended March 31, 2020, give effect to
the Mergers as if they had occurred on January 1, 2020. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2020,

[…]

actually occurred had the Mergers occurred on January 1, 2019; or (3) project Rayonier’s financial position or results of operations as of any
future date or for any future period, as applicable.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction
with, the separate historical audited financial statements of Rayonier and accompanying notes thereto included in Rayonier’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, incorporated herein by reference, and the separate historical audited financial
statements of Pope and accompanying notes thereto included in Pope’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2019, incorporated herein by reference, and the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/52827/000005282720000011/q4rayonier201910k.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000027/pope201910k.htm

RAYONIER INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019
(Dollars in millions)

Historical
Rayonier

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

the Merger

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $68.7 $8.2 ($267.4)  a $249.2  a $58.7
Accounts receivable, net 27.1  3.8  —  —  30.9
Inventory 14.5  —  —  —  14.5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15.7  4.2  —  —  19.9

Total current assets 126.0 16.2 (267.4)  249.2  124.0

TIMBER AND TIMBERLANDS, NET 2,482.0  444.3  514.4  b —  3,440.7
HIGHER AND BETTER USE TIMBERLANDS AND REAL
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENTS 81.8  20.2  7.5  c —  109.5
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Total property, plant and equipment, gross 31.9  13.5  (5.3)  —  40.1

Less—accumulated depreciation (9.6)  (8.2)  8.2  —  (9.6)

Total property, plant and equipment, net 22.3 5.3 2.9  d —  30.5
OTHER ASSETS 148.9 7.5 (13.1)  e —  143.3

TOTAL ASSETS $2,861.0 $493.5 $244.3 $249.2 $3,848.0

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $18.2 $1.7 —  —  $19.9
Current maturities of long-term debt 82.0  25.1  (0.1)  f —  107.0
Other current liabilities 51.0  9.9  1.1  g —  62.0

Total current liabilities 151.2  36.7  1.0  —  188.9

LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 973.1  128.8  (65.4)  f 249.2  f 1,285.7
PENSION AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS 25.3  —  —  —  25.3
LONG-TERM LEASE LIABILITY 90.5  —  —  —  90.5
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 83.3  9.0  6.0  h —  98.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,323.4  174.5  (58.4)  249.2  1,688.7
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST IN THE OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP —  —  106.8  i —  106.8
EQUITY:
GENERAL PARTNERS’ CAPITAL —  0.8  (0.8)  j —  —
LIMITED PARTNERS’ CAPITAL —  42.0  (42.0)  j —  —
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common Shares 888.2  —  161.4  i,j —  1,049.6
Retained earnings 583.0  —  (21.1)  g,j —  561.9
Accumulated other comprehensive income (31.2)  —  —  —  (31.2)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,440.0  42.8  97.5  j —  1,580.3
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated affiliates 97.6  276.2  98.4  k —  472.2
TOTAL NONCONTROLLING INTEREST AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,537.6  319.0  302.7  —  2,159.3

$2,861.0 $493.5 $244.3  $249.2  $3,848.0

RAYONIER INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Rayonier

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

the Merger

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

SALES $711.6 $109.9 —  —  $821.5

Costs and Expenses —
Cost of sales (558.4)  (95.1)  (25.7)  b,c,m —  (679.2)
Selling and general expenses (41.7)  (17.2)  4.2  d,l,n —  (54.7)
Other operating (expense) income, net (4.5)  (1.6)  —  —  (6.1)

(604.6)  (113.9)  (21.5)  —  (740.0)

OPERATING INCOME 107.0  (4.0)  (21.5)  —  81.5
Interest expense (31.7)  (5.8)  1.7  o (8.9)  o (44.7)
Interest and other miscellaneous income, net 5.3  —  —  —  5.3

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 80.6  (9.8)  (19.8)  (8.9)  42.1
Income tax expense (12.9)  (0.2)  —  p —  (13.1)

NET INCOME 67.7  (10.0)  (19.8)  (8.9)  29.0
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in
the Operating Partnership —  —  (1.0)  q —  (1.0)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in
consolidated affiliates (8.6)  12.4  —  —  3.8

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO RAYONIER $59.1 $2.4 ($20.8) ($8.9) $31.8

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE
Basic earnings per share attributable to Rayonier Inc. $0.46 $0.52 r $0.23
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Rayonier Inc. $0.46 $0.52 r $0.23

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Rayonier’s and Pope’s historical consolidated
financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the Contribution, the Mergers and the debt issuance necessary to finance the acquisition.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2019, give effect to the Mergers as if

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been developed from, and should be read in conjunction
with, the separate historical audited financial statements of Rayonier Operating Company LLC and accompanying notes thereto for the years
ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017, included in Exhibit 99.4 of the Company’s Amendment No. 1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K
filed with the SEC on July 17, 2020, the separate historical audited financial statements of Pope and accompanying notes thereto included in
Pope’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, incorporated herein by reference, and the accompanying notes
to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000027/pope201910k.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/784011/000078401120000027/pope201910k.htm

RAYONIER OPERATING COMPANY LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019
(Dollars in millions)

Historical
Rayonier
Operating
Company

Pro Forma
Rayonier

Contribution
Adjustments (a)

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

the Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Rayonier, L.P.

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $68.4 $0.3 $8.2 ($267.4)  b $249.2  b $58.7
Accounts receivable, net 27.1  —  3.8  —  —  30.9
Inventory 14.5  —  —  —  —  14.5
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15.7  —  4.2  —  —  19.9

Total current assets 125.7  0.3  16.2 (267.4)  249.2  124.0

TIMBER AND TIMBERLANDS, NET 2,482.0  —  444.3  514.4  c —  3,440.7
HIGHER AND BETTER USE TIMBERLANDS AND REAL
ESTATE DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENTS 81.8  —  20.2  7.5  d —  109.5
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Total property, plant and equipment, gross 31.9  —  13.5  (5.3)  —  40.1

Less—accumulated depreciation (9.6)  —  (8.2)  8.2  —  (9.6)

Total property, plant & equipment, net 22.3  —  5.3 2.9  e —  30.5
OTHER ASSETS 148.9  —  7.5 (13.1)  f —  143.3

TOTAL ASSETS $2,860.7 $0.3 $493.5 $244.3 249.2 $3,848.0

LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $18.2 —  $1.7 —  —  $19.9
Current maturities of long-term debt 82.0  —  25.1  (0.1)  g —  107.0
Other current liabilities 48.0  —  3.0  9.9  1.1  h —  62.0

Total current liabilities 148.2  3.0  36.7  1.0  —  188.9
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF DEFERRED FINANCING
COSTS 648.9  324.2  128.8  (65.4)  g 249.2  g 1,285.7
PENSION AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS 25.3  —  —  —  —  25.3
LONG-TERM LEASE LIABILITY 90.5  —  —  —  —  90.5
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 83.3  —  9.0  6.0  i —  98.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 996.2  327.2  174.5  (58.4)  249.2  1,688.7

REDEEMABLE OPERATING PARTNERSHIP UNITS —  —  —  106.8  j —  106.8
CAPITAL:

General partner’s capital —  —  0.8  9.2  k —  10.0
Limited partner’s capital —  —  42.0  1,559.5  k —  1,601.5

Equity 1,798.1  (326.9)  —  (1,471.2)  k —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (31.2)  —  —  —  —  (31.2)

TOTAL CONTROLLING INTEREST CAPITAL 1,766.9  (326.9)  42.8  97.5  k —  1,580.3
Noncontrolling interest 97.6  —  276.2  98.4  l —  472.2

TOTAL CAPITAL 1,864.5  (326.9)  319.0  195.9  —  2,052.5
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP UNITS AND CAPITAL $2,860.7 $0.3 $493.5 $244.3  $249.2  $3,848.0

RAYONIER OPERATING COMPANY LLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Rayonier
Operating
Company

Pro Forma
Rayonier

Contribution
Adjustments (a)

Historical
Pope

Resources

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the Mergers

Pro Forma
Funding

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Rayonier, L.P.

SALES $711.6 — $109.9 — — $821.5

Costs and Expenses —
Cost of sales (558.4)  —  (95.1)  (25.7)  c,d,n —  (679.2)
Selling and general expenses (41.7)  —  (17.2)  4.2  e,m,o —  (54.7)
Other operating (expense) income, net (4.5)  —  (1.6)  —  —  (6.1)

(604.5)  —  (113.9)  (21.5)  —  (739.9)

OPERATING INCOME 107.0  —  (4.0)  (21.5)  —  81.5
Interest expense (19.1)  (12.6)  (5.8)  1.7  p (8.9)  p (44.7)
Interest and other miscellaneous income, net 7.1  (1.8)  —  —  —  5.3

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 95.0  (14.4)  (9.8)  (19.8)  (8.9)  42.1
Income tax expense (12.9)  —  (0.2)  —  q —  (13.1)

NET INCOME 82.1  (14.4)  (10.0)  (19.8)  (8.9)  29.0
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest in consolidated affiliates (8.6)  —  12.4  —  —  3.8

NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO UNITHOLDERS $73.5  ($14.4)  $2.4  ($19.8)  ($8.9)  $32.8
EARNINGS PER UNIT

Net income available for unitholders - basic $0.52 r $0.23
Net income available for unitholders - diluted $0.52 r $0.23

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Rayonier Operating Company’s and Pope’s historical
consolidated financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the the Contribution, the Mergers and the debt issuance necessary to finance
the Mergers. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2019, give effect to the
Mergers as if they had occurred on January 1, 2019. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31,